

No. 10-3675

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Boimah Flomo, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Firestone Natural Rubber Co., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Case No. 1:06-cv-00627
The Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson, Presiding Judge

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* International Law Scholars in Support of
Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal**

William J. Aceves
California Western School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 525-1413

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Customary International Law Is Not Limited to Matters Prosecuted by International Tribunals, and It Allows States to Define the Means of Its Implementation..	3
A. The Absence of Corporate Liability in International Criminal Tribunals Does Not Indicate Immunity From International Violations.....	3
B. <i>Filartiga</i> Itself Was Wrongly Decided If the <i>Kiobel</i> Approach Is Correct.....	11
II. Modern International Law Provides Civil Liability for Corporations.....	13
A. International Treaties and Custom Allow The Imposition Of Civil Liability On Corporations..	13
B. Corporate Civil Liability is Recognized as a General Principle of Law, Which Forms Part of International Law.....	16
III. The International Law Doctrine of Exhaustion of Local Remedies Has Little Application to Human Rights Claims Brought in Domestic Courts Against Private Parties.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX – LIST OF AMICI.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	10
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>First Nat’l City Bank (FNCB) v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611.....	18, 19
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108068 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 5, 2010).....	3
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	2, 10, 11

Federal Statutes and Restatements

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of U.S. Foreign Relations Law	16-17, 21-22 & n.15

International treaties and commentary by treaty bodies

Basel Convention on the Control of Transboundary Movements of Hazardous Wastes and Their Disposal, Mar. 22, 1989, 1673 U.N.T.S. 57	14
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1988 U.S.T. 202, 1486 U.N.T.S. 85	24
Convention against Transnational Organized Crime, Nov. 15, 2000, 2225 U.N.T.S. 209.....	14
Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Dec. 17, 1997, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-43	14
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 14	15
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	5 n.4
Convention on Third Party Liability in the Field of Nuclear Energy, July 29, 1960, 956 U.N.T.S. 251	15
Council of Europe Convention on the Prevention of Terrorism, May 16, 2005, C.E.T.S. No. 196 (2005).....	13-14
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 279	6, 14

International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, Nov. 29, 1969, 973 U.N.T.S. 3.....	15
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195	13 n.16
International Convention on the Suppression and Punishment of the Crime of Apartheid, Nov. 3, 1973, 1015 U.N.T.S. 243.....	14-15
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3	4 & nn.2 & 3, 6 n.6, 7
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031, 33 U.N.T.S. 993	16
<u>International and foreign cases and materials</u>	
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co., Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain),</i> 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)	18, 19
<i>Interhandel Case</i> (Switz. v. U.S.), 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21)	23
<i>The Lotus Case,</i> [1927] P.C.I.J., Ser. A, No. 10.....	9
<i>Nielsen v. Denmark,</i> App. No. 343/57, at 37, Eur. Comm'n H.R. (1960)	23
<i>The Matter of Viviana Gallardo et al.,</i> 1981 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 101, (Nov. 13, 1981) ..	23-24
<i>Wet internationale misdrijven,</i> Kammerstuk 2001-2002, 28337, Nr. 3 (Neth.).....	7 n.8

Treatises, briefs, papers and law review articles

Chittharanjan F. Amerasinghe, *Local Remedies in International Law* 62 (2004) 22, 23

Bin Cheng, *General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts* (1953) 6 n.12

M. Cherif Bassiouni, *An appraisal of the growth and developing trends of international criminal law*,
45 *Revue Internationale de Droit Pénal* 405 (1974) 5

Andrew Clapham, *The Question of Jurisdiction Under International Criminal Law Over Legal Persons: Lessons from the Rome Conference on an International Criminal Court*, in *Liability of Multinational Corporations Under International Law* (Menno T. Kamminga & Saman Zia-Zarifi eds., 2000) 7 n.9

Emeka Duruigbo, *Exhaustion of Local Remedies in Alien Tort Litigation*,
29 *Fordham Int'l L. J.* 1245, 1275 (2006) 23

John H. Jackson, *Status of Treaties in Domestic Legal Systems: A Policy Analysis*,
86 *Am. J. Int'l L.* 310, 320 (1992) 7 n.7

Naomi Roht-Arriaza, *Guatemala Genocide Case: Spanish Constitutional Tribunal decision on universal jurisdiction over genocide claims*,
100 *A.J.I.L.* 207 (2006) 25

Permanent Ct. of Int'l Justice, Advisory Committee of Jurists, *Procès Verbaux of the Proceedings of the Committee, July 16th – July 24th, 1920, with Annexes (The Hague 1920)*..... 16 & n.12

Cedric Ryngaert, <i>Applying the Rome Statute’s Complementarity Principle: Drawing Lessons From The Prosecution of Core Crimes by States Acting Under the Universality Principle</i> , 19 Crim. L.F. 153 (2008)	25
David Scheffer and Caroline Kaeb, <i>The Five Levels of CSR Compliance: The Resiliency of Corporate Liability under the Alien Tort Statute and the Case for a Counterattack Strategy in Compliance Theory</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Int’l L. 101 (2010)	6 n.6
International Commission of Jurists, <i>Report of the Expert Legal Panel on Corporate Complicity in International Crimes</i> (2008) ..	13
Muthucumaraswamy Sornarajah, <i>Linking State Responsibility for Certain Harms Caused by Corporate Nationals Abroad to Civil Recourse in the Legal Systems of Home States</i> , in <i>Torture as Tort</i> 492 (Scott ed., 2000).....	8 n.10
Genc Trnavci, <i>The Meaning and Scope of the Law of Nations in the Context of the Alien Tort Claims Act and International Law</i> , 26 U. Pa. J. Int’l Econ. L. 193, 199-202 (2005).....	17 n.14
Jan Wouters & Leen De Smet, <i>De strafrechtelijke verantwoordelijkheid van rechtspersonen voor ernstige schendingen van internationaal humanitair recht in het licht van de Belgische genocidewet 5-6</i> , Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, Faculteit Rechtsgleerheid, Instituut voor Internationaal Recht Working Paper Nr. 39 (Jan. 2003)	7 n.8
